

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

06-01-2018

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Case No. 2017AP2311-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

BRINKLEY L. BRIDGES,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
AN ORDER DENYING PLEA WITHDRAWAL, ENTERED
IN THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE DANIEL L. KONKOL AND
THE HONORABLE DAVID C. SWANSON, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

TIFFANY M. WINTER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1065853

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 264-9487
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
wintertm@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	9
The circuit court properly denied Bridges’ claim without a hearing.....	9
A. Legal principles of post-sentencing plea withdrawal predicated on a claim of ineffective assistance of counsel	9
B. The record conclusively demonstrates that defense counsel was not ineffective for failing to file a suppression motion.	10
1. The probable cause requirement for a tracking warrant is probable cause of criminal activity, not probable cause that the tracking information will be evidence of criminal activity.....	11
2. The facts within the warrant application established probable cause that criminal activity was afoot.	13

	Page
3. The facts within the warrant application established that the tracking information would be relevant to an ongoing criminal investigation.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burbank Grease Servs., LLC v. Sokolowski</i> , 2006 WI 103, 294 Wis. 2d 274, 717 N.W.2d 781.....	12
<i>Cty. of Jefferson v. Renz</i> , 231 Wis. 2d 293, 603 N.W.2d 541 (1999)	11
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	14, 17
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996)	10
<i>State v. Blalock</i> , 150 Wis. 2d 688, 422 N.W.2d 514 (Ct. App. 1989).....	13
<i>State v. Boggess</i> , 115 Wis. 2d 443, 340 N.W.2d 516 (1983)	14
<i>State v. Breitzman</i> , 2017 WI 100, 378 Wis. 2d 431, 904 N.W.2d 93.....	12
<i>State v. Cummings</i> , 199 Wis. 2d 721, 546 N.W.2d 406 (1996)	10, 19
<i>State v. DeSmidt</i> , 155 Wis. 2d 119, 454 N.W.2d 780 (1990)	13

<i>State v. Kolk</i> , 2006 WI App 261, 298 Wis. 2d 99, 726 N.W.2d 337.....	15
<i>State v. McAttee</i> , 2001 WI App 262, 248 Wis. 2d 865, 637 N.W.2d 774.....	14
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 2012 WI 61, 341 Wis. 2d 307, 815 N.W.2d 349.....	14, 15
<i>State v. Moretto</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 171, 423 N.W.2d 841 (1988)	15
<i>State v. Multaler</i> , 2002 WI 35, 252 Wis. 2d 54, 643 N.W.2d 437.....	9
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 2009 WI App 179, 322 Wis. 2d 576, 778 N.W.2d 157	9, 10, 19
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 210 Wis. 2d 694, 563 N.W.2d 899 (1997)	12
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 2010 WI 80, 327 Wis. 2d 302, 786 N.W.2d 463.....	15, 17
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 2009 WI 32, 317 Wis. 2d 12, 765 N.W.2d 756.....	14, 15, 18
<i>State v. Secrist</i> , 224 Wis. 2d 201, 589 N.W.2d 387 (1999)	14
<i>State v. Simpson</i> , 185 Wis. 2d 772, 519 N.W.2d 662 (Ct. App. 1994).....	10, 19
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 2013 WI 34, 347 Wis. 2d 30, 829 N.W.2d 482.....	10
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 2000 WI 13, 232 Wis. 2d 714, 605 N.W.2d 836.....	9
<i>State v. Verhasselt</i> , 83 Wis. 2d 647, 266 N.W.2d 342 (1978)	16

	Page
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 2000 WI 3, 231 Wis. 2d 723, 604 N.W.2d 517.....	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	10
<i>Triplett v. State</i> , 65 Wis. 2d 365, 222 N.W.2d 689 (1974)	16
 Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 968.36	2
Wis. Stat. § 968.373	2, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 968.373(3)(e).....	3
Wis. Stat. § 968.375(3).....	2
Wis. Stat. § 904.01	12
Wis. Stat. § 904.02	12
 Other Authorities	
2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> § 3.3(c) (4th ed. 2004)	15
2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> § 3.3(c) (5th ed. 2012)	16
